Edgar Filing: GLOBAL MATRECHS, INC. - Form 8-K/A

12

purport to project the results of operations or financial position of Global
Matrechs, Inc. for any future period or as of any date, respectively.

These Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements do not give effect to
any restructuring costs or to any potential cost savings or other operating
efficiencies that could result from the merger between Global Matrechs, Inc. and
True To Form, Ltd.

You should read the financial information in this section along Global Matrechs,
Inc. historical financial Form 10-KSB.

   Page 12

   GLOBAL MATRECHS, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Global   True To   ---------------------
   Matrechs   Form Ltd   Debit   Credit   Pro Forma
   -----------   -----------   ---------  ----------   ------------

Sales .....  $   620   $ 1,014,810   $  1,015,430

Cost of goods sold:
   Materials and labor .....   558   647,407   647,965
   Freight and packaging .....   --   115,011   115,011
   Other .....   --   11,733   11,733
   -----------   -----------   ------------
Total cost of goods sold .....   558   774,151   774,709
   -----------   -----------   ------------

Gross Profit .....   62   240,659   240,721

Operating expenses:
Selling expense   --   118,524   118,524
General and administrative expenses   1,471,173   373,197   1,844,370
   -----------   -----------   ------------

Total operating expenses .....   1,471,173   491,721   1,962,894
   -----------   -----------   ------------
Loss from operations .....  (1,471,111)   (251,062)   (1,722,173)

Other income (expense):
Other income, net .....   210,940   --   210,940
Interest expense .....   (1,340,868)   (26,005)   (1,366,873)
   -----------   -----------   ------------
Total other income (expense) .....   (1,129,928)   (26,005)   (1,155,933)
   -----------   -----------   ------------
Loss from continuing operations.....  $(2,601,039)  $  (277,067)   (2,878,106)
   -----------   -----------   ------------
Income from discontinued operations .....   94,363   --   94,363
Gain on disposal of business segment .....   (124,385)   --   (124,385)
   -----------   -----------   ------------
Net loss   $(2,631,061)  $  (277,067)   $ (2,908,128)
   -----------   -----------   ------------

   Page 13

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL MATRECHS, INC. - Form 8-K/A

13

   GLOBAL MATRECHS, INC.
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2005

   Eliminating Adjustments
   Global   True To   -----------------------
   Matrechs   Form Ltd   Debit   Credit   Consolidated